

No. 20-1668

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JULIO CLERVEAUX, CHEVON DOS REIS, ERIC GOODWIN, JOSE VITELIO GREGORIO, DOROTHY MILLER, HILLARY MOREAU, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, SPRING VALLEY BRANCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

WASHINGTON SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff,

—against—

EAST RAMAPO CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant,

MARYELLEN ELIA, IN HER CAPACITY AS
THE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 7:17-CV-08943-CS-JCM

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSIVE BRIEF

Claudia T. Salomon
Corey A. Calabrese
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864

Marc N. Zubick
Russell D. Mangas
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Avenue
Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Tel.: (312) 876-7700
Fax: (312) 993-9767

Charles S. Dameron
Counsel of Record
Andrew Clubok
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201

Arthur N. Eisenberg
Perry M. Grossman
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Race And Schooling In The District	6
B. Racial Polarization And Exclusion In The District.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court Properly Found That Minority Voters In The District Suffer Vote Dilution On Account of Race	20
A. Section 2 Claims Must Rest On Objective Indicia Of Exclusion	20
B. The District Seeks To Circumvent The <i>Gingles</i> Framework.....	23
1. The District’s Demand For Proof Of Subjective Racial Animus Has No Basis In Law.....	23
2. The District Mischaracterizes The Decision Below	29
C. The District Court Correctly Rejected The Argument That Mere Policy Differences Account For Minority Vote Dilution	31
1. Race Plays A Prevailing Role In District Politics	31
2. The District’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	33

	Page
II. The District Court Properly Found That Plaintiffs’ Statistical Evidence Of Racially Polarized Voting Was Reliable And Credible	41
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Dr. Barreto’s Expert Testimony	42
1. Standard Of Review	42
2. Dr. Barreto’s Expert Testimony Was Reliable	44
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Crediting Dr. Barreto’s Testimony Over Dr. Alford’s Testimony	55
III. The District Court Did Not Misapply The Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Inquiry	58
A. The District Court Correctly Applied The Senate Factors.....	59
B. The District Court’s Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Analysis Was Otherwise Proper.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amorgianos v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Athey v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 234 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2000)	63
<i>Atlantic Specialty Insurance Co. v. Coastal Environmental Group, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	17, 59
<i>Baird v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	25
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	23
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Coakley & Williams Construction, Inc. v. Structural Concrete Equipment, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1992)	63
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	46, 51, 55
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	25

	Page(s)
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of the Town of Hempstead</i> , 956 F. Supp. 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	30, 31, 60
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of the Town of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704(W.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	61
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , Nos. 87 C 5112, 88 C 9800, 1997 WL 102543 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 1997)	61
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consolidated School District Board of Education</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	27, 28
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Savings Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	21, 28

	Page(s)
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Restivo v. Hesseman</i> , 846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017)	17, 42, 43
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	25, 28
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uforma/Shelby Business Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997)	63
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	64
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	53, 55
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21, 22, 25, 28, 31
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	25, 28
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	27

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	27, 35, 61
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	60

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	23, 30
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	2, 23, 40, 65

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....	63
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	14
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....	4, 5, 24, 27, 29, 60, 61
